## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 43029/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-04-2018 in CO No. 74/2017 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla)

VIDAYA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

NTPC LTD. KOL DAM, BARMANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.239978/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING )

WITH

Diary No(s). 42889/2024 (XIV)

(IA No.245576/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.245577/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.245578/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.245583/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.245582/2024-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT and IA No.245580/2024-APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT)

Date: 04-11-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Kunal Verma, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Kant Roy, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Surendra Gautam, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The application for substitution is allowed after condoning the delay and setting aside the abatement.

- 2. Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petition.
- 3. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.
- 4. In addition to the usual mode, liberty is granted to the petitioner to serve notice through the Standing Counsel for the respondent/State.
- 5. Tag with C.A. No. 19413 of 2017.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)